
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days (by 
4.30pm,Thursday, 4 January 2024 ) before the meeting.  Please note that priority will 
be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over those wishing to 
attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.  
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct.  
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


3.   Minutes of the previous meeting.  
  

  
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2023. 
(Minutes to follow) 
 

Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to certain 
restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon as possible, 
but prior to 4.30pm, Thursday, 4 January 2024 on (01962) 848 339 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

4.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
Report  
 

5.   Planning Applications items 6-9, (Reports and Update Sheet refers)  
 

6.   Land To The East Of Burnet Lane Kings Worthy Hampshire (Case No: 
22/00819/FUL) (Pages 9 - 48) 

 
(Ward: The Worthys) 
 

7.   Land South Of School Lane Denmead Hampshire (Case No: 
23/01908/OUT) (Pages 49 - 86) 

 (Ward: Denmead) 
 

8.   Threeways Heath Road Wickham Fareham Hampshire PO17 6LA (Case 
No: 23/01099/FUL) (Pages 87 - 110) 

 (Ward:Central Meon Valley) 
 

9.   Wildwood Fairfield Road Shawford Winchester Hampshire SO21 2DA 
(Case No: 23/01806/FUL) (Pages 111 - 142) 

 (Ward: Badger Farm & Olivers Battery) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
2 January 2024 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 
848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 848 317  Email: 
mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees  

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: 
Rutter (Liberal Democrats
[...]
.  Applicants have a right of appeal 
against a committee decision to refuse planning permission, or any conditions 
imposed on permission, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 
 
Filming and broadcast notification 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel. 
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. Please note that the video recording is subtitled, but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
 
Disabled access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 22/00819/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 22/00819/FUL  
Proposal Description: Development of seven dwellings and the formation of a new 

vehicular access (AMENDED PLANS) 
Address: Land To the East Of Burnet Lane Kings Worthy Hampshire  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

Kings Worthy Parish Council 

Applicants Name: Mr Richard Wickins 
Case Officer: Mrs Megan Osborn 
Date Valid: 16 May 2022 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Application Permitted 
Yes 
 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents  
 
Link to page – enter in reference number 22/00819/FUL 
https://planningapps.winch
[...]
1990. 
 

Page 23



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 22/00819/FUL 
 

 

3.  No development shall take place above DPC level until details and samples of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in the 
interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order, with or 
without modification), no windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission 
shall, at any time, be constructed in the side elevations of the first floor elevations and 
roofs of the dwellings hereby permitted. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
5.  All bathroom windows in the dwellings hereby permitted shall be glazed with obscure 
glass which achieves an obscuration level at least equivalent to Pilkington Obscure Glass 
Privacy Level 4, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, and the 
glazing shall thereafter be retained in this condition at all times. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
6.  A detailed scheme for landscaping and landscaping management, tree and/or shrub 
planting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before development above damp proof course level commences.  The scheme shall 
specify species, density, planting, size and layout.  The scheme approved shall be carried 
out in the first planting season following the occupation of the building or the completion of 
the development whichever is the sooner.  If within a period of 5 ye
[...]
umed within the development, and this calculation 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority  
b) A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from the 
development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the additional nutrient load imposed 
on protected European sites by the development and be implemented in full prior to first 
occupation and shall allow the Local Planning Authority to ascertain on the basis of the 
best available scientific evidence that such additional nutrient loading will not have an 
adverse effect on the integrity of the protected European Sites, having regard to the 
conservation objectives for those sites; and 
c)  All measures forming part of that mitigation have been secured and submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority.  

Page 25



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 22/00819/FUL 
 

 

 
Reason: To accord with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, and 
Policy CP11, CP16 and CP21 of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 1. 
 
13.  The recommendations within the Landscape Ecological Management Plan (Peach 
Ecology, 27 October 2023) and in accordance with the landscaping plan (722-102) shall 
be adhered to throughout all phases of the development. The 30 year Management Plan 
shall be implemented prior to the development coming into its intended use and thereafter.  
 
Thereafter, the compensation measures shall be permanently maintained and retained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To provide adequate mitigation and enhancement for protected species. 
 
14.  Development shall proceed in accordance with the ‘requirements and 
recommendations’ set out in Section 5 of the Ecological Assessment by Peach Ecology 
(29 September 2023), unless varied by a European Protected Species (EPS) license 
issued by Natural England.  Thereafter, 
[...]

P
age 46



Landscape plan

P
age 47



Ecology plan

N

P
age 48



 

Case No: 23/01908/OUT 
 

 

  
Case No: 23/01908/OUT 
Proposal Description: Outline application for the phased development of up to 6 self-

build and custom housebuilding plots with all matters reserved 
except for access 

Address: Land South of School Lane, Denmead, Hampshire   
Parish: Denmead 
Applicants Name: Mr and Mrs Hopkins 
Case Officer: Liz Young 
Date Valid: 08 August 2023 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Refuse 
No  
 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents  
 
23/01908/OUT/ 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple


 

Case No: 23/01908/OUT 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The application site is outside of a settlement boundary and the proposed development 
would conflict with policies in the Development Plan which define the area as countryside. 
In addition to this, the proposal is contrary to policies DM15, DM16, DM23 and DM24 of 
the Winchester District Local Plan Part 2 in that the proposal would fail to respond 
positively to the character of the area resulting in visual and physical harm to the 
surrounding countryside and would be detrimental to trees and other natural features 
within and adjacent to the site.  
 
General Comments 
 
The application is reported to Committee due to the number of supporting representations 
received contrary to the Officer recommendation.  
 
In terms of background, this application is the resubmission of two previously refused 
applications under case References 22/00722/OUT and 21/00465/OUT. These previous 
applications were refused by the planning committee on the 17 August 2022 and 20 of July 
2021 respectively. The previous decisions to refuse were not appealed
[...]
olicy DM1 – Location of new development 
Policy DM2 – Dwelling Sizes 
Policy DM15 – Local Distinctiveness 
Policy DM16 – Site Design Criteria 
Policy DM17 – Site Development Principles 
Policy DM18 – Access and Parking 
Policy DM23 – Rural Character 
 
Denmead Neighbourhood Plan 2011 – 2031 (made 2015) 
 
Policy 1 (A Spatial Plan for the Parish) 
Policy 2 (Housing Site Allocations) 

Page 67



 

Case No: 23/01908/OUT 
 

 

Policy 3 (Housing Design) 
 
 
3. This permission is refused for the following reasons: 
  
The development is in in not accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the 
Development Plan set out above, and other material considerations do not have sufficient 
weight to justify approval of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be 
refused. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



23/01908/OUT

OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE PHASED 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 6 SELF-BUILD AND 
CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING PLOTS WITH ALL 

MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS

LAND SOUTH OF SCHOOL LANE, DENMEAD

P
age 69



LOCATION PLAN

P
age 70



AERIAL VIEW

P
age 71



SITE LAYOUT PLAN 
(EXISTING)

P
age 72



ILLUSTRATIVE LAYOUT 
(PROPOSED)

P
age 73



PARAMETER PLAN

P
age 74



CIL PHASING PLAN

P
age 75



VIEW WEST TO SITE ACCESS

P
age 76



SITE ACCESS

P
age 77



View North West from within site

P
age 78



View towards rear (south) boundary from within site

P
age 79



From rear boundary towards field to south

P
age 80



View of west boundary from adjacent land

P
age 81



View north towards road (within site)

P
age 82



View from south boundary looking north to School Lane

P
age 83



View south east towards site from School Lane

P
age 84



View east towards Anthill Cottage from within site

P
age 85



Site Access off School Lane

P
age 86



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/01099/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 23/01099/FUL  
Proposal Description: Conve
[...]
f proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt.  
 

Page 94



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/01099/FUL 
 

 

3 The annexe hereby permitted shall be occupied in association with the dwelling house or 
shall be used for the purposes ancillary to the dwelling house (Threeways). 
At no time shall the annexe be sold, let or occupied as an independent unit of 
accommodation. 
 
Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and to prevent the creation of 
inappropriate units of accommodation, possibly leading to over intensive use of the site. 
 
 
Informative: 
 
1. 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, Winchester City Council (WCC) take a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals, working with applicants and 
agents to achieve the best solution. To this end WCC: 
- offer a pre-application advice service and, 
- update applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application, where possible suggesting alternative solutions. 
In this instance a site meeting was carried out with the applicant. 
  
2. 
The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan policies 
and proposals:- 
Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy: DS1, CP13, CP16, MTRA3, MTRA4 
Local Plan Part 2 – Development Management and Site Allocations: DM3, DM15, DM16, 
DM17, DM18, DM23 
Car Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2009)  
 
3. 
This permission is granted for the following reasons: 
The development is in accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the Development 
Plan set out above, and other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to 
justify a refusal of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be granted. 
 
4.  
All building works including demolition, construction and machinery or plant operation 
should only be carried out between the hours of 0800 a
[...]
 

PO17 6LA 

Conversion of garden outbuilding to ancillary living 

accommodation

P
age 97



LOCATION PLAN 

P
age 98



AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 

Shows positing of the 

dwelling in relation to 

neighboring dwellings 

on Heath Road 

P
age 99



PROPOSED SITE PLAN  

P
age 100



Plans Permitted Under 

20/02207/HOU

P
age 101



PROPOSED  FLOOR PLAN 

P
age 102



Proposed Roof Plan 

P
age 103



PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

P
age 104



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Outbuilding looking towards the host dwelling. 

P
age 105



Site Photographs 

Looking into the garden from the host 

dwelling. 

P
age 106



Site Photographs 

Side elevations 

P
age 107



Site Photographs

View Towards neighbouring 

dwellings 

P
age 108



CONCLUSION

Recommendation: PERMIT 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/01806/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 23/01806/FUL  
Proposal Description: Demolition of existing dwelling to allow for replacement dwelling 

and 2x new properties with associated landscaping 
Address: Wildwood Fairfield Road Shawford Winchester Hampshire 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

Compton And Shawford  

Applicants Name: Mr Jack Sowden 
Case Officer: Catherine Watson 
Date Valid: 25 July 2023 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Application Permitted 
Yes 
 
 

Link to Planning Documents  
 
Link to page – enter in reference number: 23/01806/FUL 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/01806/FUL 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 
The development is recommended for permission as it is considered that it will have a 
positive impact on the character of the area and would not harm neighbouring 
[...]
 –
HOUSE 2

South

North

P
age 134



PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS – HOUSE 3

Ground Floor

First Floor

P
age 135



PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN – HOUSE 3

P
age 136



PROPOSED FRONT/WEST AND REAR/EAST ELEVATIONS –
HOUSE 3 

Front

Rear

P
age 137



PROPOSED SIDE/SOUTH AND SIDE/NORTH ELEVATIONS –
HOUSE 3

South

North

P
age 138



PHOTOGRAPHS – REAR (SOUTH) OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
GARDEN LOOKING TOWARDS FAIRFIELD ROAD

P
age 139



PHOTOGRAPHS – LOOKING EAST AND WEST

P
age 140



PHOTOGRAPHS – EXISTING ACCESS

P
age 141



PHOTOGRAPHS – FAIRFIELD ROAD BOUNDARY FROM 
NORTH AND SOUTH

P
age 142


	Agenda
	6 Land To The East Of Burnet Lane Kings Worthy Hampshire (Case No: 22/00819/FUL)
	Land to the East of Burnet Lane Presentation
	Slide 1: 22/00819/FUL 
	Slide 2: Site location plan and settlement boundary
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Proposed site plan
	Slide 7: Plots 1 and 2 elevations
	Slide 8: Plots 1 and 2 floor plans
	Slide 9: Plot 3 and 4 elevations 
	Slide 10: Plots 3 and 4 floor plans
	Slide 11: Plot 5 elevations 
	Slide 12: Plot 5 floor plans
	Slide 13: Plot 6 elevations
	Slide 14: Plot 6 floor plans
	Slide 15: Plot 7 elevations 
	Slide 16: Plot 7 floor plan
	Slide 17: Landscape plan
	Slide 18: Ecology plan


	7 Land South Of School Lane Denmead Hampshire (Case No: 23/01908/OUT)
	Land South of School Lane Presentation
	Slide 1: 23/01908/OUT  Outline application for the phased development of up to 6 self-build and custom housebuilding plots with all matters reserved except for access     land south of school Lane, denmead 
	Slide 2: LOCATION PLAN
	Slide 3: AERIAL VIEW
	Slide 4: SITE LAYOUT PLAN (EXISTING)
	Slide 5: ILLUSTRATIVE LAYOUT (PROPOSED)
	Slide 6: PARAMETER PLAN
	Slide 7: CIL PHASING PLAN
	Slide 8: VIEW WEST TO SITE ACCESS
	Slide 9: SITE ACCESS
	Slide 10: View North West from within site
	Slide 11: View towards rear (south) boundary from within site
	Slide 12: From rear boundary towards field to south
	Slide 13: View of west boundary from adjacent land
	Slide 14: View north towards road (within site)
	Slide 15: View from south boundary looking north to School Lane
	Slide 16: View south east towards site from School Lane
	Slide 17: View east towards Anthill Cottage from within site
	Slide 18: Site Access off School Lane


	8 Threeways Heath Road Wickham Fareham Hampshire PO17 6LA (Case No: 23/01099/FUL)
	Threeways Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Location plan 
	Slide 3: Aerial Photograph 
	Slide 4: Proposed Site Plan  
	Slide 5: Plans Permitted Under 20/02207/HOU
	Slide 6: Proposed  Floor Plan 
	Slide 7: Proposed Roof Plan 
	Slide 8: Proposed Elevations
	Slide 9: Site Photographs 
	Slide 10: Site Photographs 
	Slide 11: Site Photographs 
	Slide 12: Site Photographs
	Slide 13: Conclusion


	9 Wildwood Fairfield Road Shawford Winchester Hampshire SO21 2DA (Case No: 23/01806/FUL)
	Wildwood presentation
	Slide 1: 23/01806/FUL - Wildwood, Fairfield road, Shawford, SO21 2DA.
	Slide 2: EXISTING BLOCK AND LOCATION PLANS
	Slide 3: PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Slide 4: PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN
	Slide 5: PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN – HOUSE 1
	Slide 6: PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN – HOUSE 1
	Slide 7: PROPOSED NORTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 1
	Slide 8: PROPOSED SOUTH AND EAST ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 1
	Slide 9: PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS – HOUSE 2
	Slide 10: PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN AND DETACHED GARAGE – HOUSE 2
	Slide 11: PROPOSED FRONT/WEST AND REAR/EAST ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 2
	Slide 12: PROPOSED SIDE/SOUTH AND SIDE/NORTH ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 2
	Slide 13: PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS – HOUSE 3
	Slide 14: PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN – HOUSE 3
	Slide 15: PROPOSED FRONT/WEST AND REAR/EAST ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 3 
	Slide 16: PROPOSED SIDE/SOUTH AND SIDE/NORTH ELEVATIONS – HOUSE 3
	Slide 17: PHOTOGRAPHS – REAR (SOUTH) OF EXISTING DWELLING AND GARDEN LOOKING TOWARDS FAIRFIELD ROAD
	Slide 18: PHOTOGRAPHS –  LOOKING EAST AND WEST
	Slide 19: PHOTOGRAPHS –  EXISTING ACCESS
	Slide 20: PHOTOGRAPHS –  FAIRFIELD RO

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Rutter (Chairperson) 

 
Edwards 
Achwal V 
Cunningham 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Laming 
Lee 
Read 
Small 
 

 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Pett, Langford-Smith and Porter 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies were noted as above 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Rutter advised that the application at agenda item 6 (Land to the East 
of Burnet Lane, Kings Worthy) was within her ward, however, she had taken no 
part in discussions regarding the application, therefore she took part in the 
consideration of this item and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Read advised that the application at agenda item 7 (Land South of 
School Lane, Denmead) was within his ward, however, he had taken no part in 
discussions regarding the application, therefore he took part in the consideration 
of this item and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Lee advised that the application at agenda item 8 (Threeways, Heath 
Road, Wickham) was within his ward, however, he had taken no part in 
discussions regarding the application, therefore he took part in the consideration 
of this item and voted thereon. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 

2023 be approved and adopted. 
 

 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=4292


 
 

 
 

The Chairperson clarified that under item 6 of the previous minutes, it had been 
noted that “Councillor Read raised a point of order that Councillor Achwal had 
left the room for several minutes during the consideration of the item” Following 
a review of the recording of the meeting, it was clarified that the actual amount of 
time absent was less than stated and closer to 30 seconds.    
 

4.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
report.  
 
The Committee was advised that the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) for England was revised on 19 December 2023. Although paragraph 
numbers in the NPPF had changed, these revisions didn't affect the planning 
considerations or recommendations in the committee reports. The updates 
mainly involved adjusting paragraph numbers referenced in the reports and the 
update sheet provided further information on this where appropriate. 
 

5.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS ITEMS 6-9, (REPORTS AND UPDATE SHEET 
REFERS)  
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee considered the following items: 
 

6.    LAND TO THE EAST OF BURNET LANE KINGS WORTHY HAMPSHIRE 
(CASE NO: 22/00819/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Development of seven dwellings and the formation of a 

new vehicular access (AMENDED PLANS).  

It was noted that members of the committee visited the application site on 9 

January 2024 to enable members to observe the site in context and to gain a 

better appreciation of the proposals. 

The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 

which provided additional information regarding several matters including; 

1. That an additional condition (26) be included that before development 

commences, details of the dormouse bridge shall be submitted to, and 

approved in writing, by the Local Planning Authority and thereby 

implemented and permanently maintained and retained in accordance 

with the approved details.  

2. That an additional condition (27) be included that notwithstanding the 

provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 as amended (or any Order revoking and re-

enacting that Order with or without modification), no development 

permitted by Classes A and E of Part 1 Schedule 2 of the Order shall be 

carried out without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 

Authority. 

 

 



 
 

 
 

3. In addition, it was proposed to amend the wording of condition 18 

regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCP)  and condition 20 

regarding details being submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority regarding new access works.  

 

The details of these amendments were provided in full as part of the update 

sheet.  

During public participation, Stuart Garnett and Davog McCloskey spoke in 

support of the application and answered members' questions. 

Councillor Jackie Porter spoke as a ward member and expressed several points 

on behalf of residents and Councillor Cramoyson which could be summarised as 

follows. 

1. She advised of a non-prejudicial interest due to being the Chairman of the 

Watercress Way, which extended across the Top Field area. 

2. She appreciated the officer's information and update, particularly 

concerning the biodiversity net gain conditions and that the officer's report 

addressed most issues previously raised about ecology and access. 

3. She sought assurance regarding the security of the developer's stated 

biodiversity net gain commitment over the next three decades. 

4. That the significance of the biodiversity of the Top Field was important 

and that the developers should be requested to clarify how they intended 

to ensure the longevity of biodiversity net gain as the properties being 

constructed would be behind the corridor. 

5. That previous objections had led to amendments in design, including 

moving the footpath to the West, but there was disappointment about the 

choice of access through Burnett Lane and hope for an alternative access 

route, as initially anticipated by the community and that the loss of a 

pedestrian link from the Top Field site was seen as regrettable. 

 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application and 

received further information from the council's Ecologist/Biodiversity Officer 

regarding the Landscape Ecological Management Plan and from the Committees 

Legal Adviser regarding the responsibility for the future maintenance of the road 

and the status of the Section 106 agreement should the land be subsequently 

sold. 

RESOLVED 

1. The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report 

and the update sheet.  

2. In addition, it was agreed to amend condition 13 to confirm that 

details of the management company, as stated in section 1.1 of 

the Landscape Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority.  

 



 
 

 
 

7.    LAND SOUTH OF SCHOOL LANE DENMEAD HAMPSHIRE (CASE NO: 
23/01908/OUT)  
Proposal Description: Outline application for the phased development of up to 6 

self-build and custom housebuilding plots with all matters reserved except for 

access.  

The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 

which advised that an arboricultural survey had been submitted by the Agent on 

the 8 January 2024 and had been reviewed by the Winchester City Council Tree 

Officer. 

During public participation, Martyn Cooper, and Linda Read spoke in objection to 

the application, Andrew Moger spoke in support of the application and Councillor 

Kevin Andreoli on behalf of Denmead Parish Council spoke against the 

application and answered members' questions. 

Councillor Paula Langford Smith spoke as a ward member and expressed 

several points on behalf of residents which could be summarised as follows. 

1. This was an application previously submitted for the site's development 

and previously refused due to policy contradictions. 

2. There was a clear contradiction with planning policies CP15 and CP16, 

failing to safeguard biodiversity and causing significant harm. 

3. She believed that some supporters of the application lived outside of the 

district and that local residents on the whole were not in support of the 

application. 

4. That there had been insufficient local consultation, and consultation that 

had been undertaken was via Facebook only.  

5. The Parish Council's housing needs assessment revealed that even with 

a 30% discount, these homes wouldn't be affordable for average-income 

households in the Denmead area and so the application failed to provide 

genuinely affordable homes, with the affordable plots significantly smaller 

than others, and previously refused by the committee. 

6. The Emerging Neighbourhood Plan aimed at self-build allocation, this 

evolving plan emphasised development close to village amenities, which 

this site lacked. 

7. The development's placement was far from key facilities, meaning an 

unsustainable location, with an anticipated loss of hedgerows and a 

significant impact on oak trees. 

8. That the proposal would create an incongruous development, not 

harmonising with the countryside setting, impacting a public right of way, 

and contravening Wildlife and Countryside Act requirements. 

9. The application failed to justify a countryside dwelling need, contrary to 

policy MTRA 4 and the Denmead Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to refuse permission for the reasons set out 

in the report and the update sheet. 

 
8.    THREEWAYS HEATH ROAD WICKHAM FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO17 6LA 

(CASE NO: 23/01099/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Conversion of garden outbuilding to ancillary living 

accommodation.  

The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 

which provided additional information regarding an update to condition (3) that 

the annexe hereby permitted shall only be occupied for ancillary or incidental 

purposes associated with the dwellinghouse (Threeways) and at no time shall be 

sold off or occupied as an independent unit of accommodation, or be used as a 

holiday let or for Airbnb purposes (or similar).  

During public participation, Joseph McCarthy, and Andrew Kimber spoke in 

objection to the application, and Eric Cox spoke in support of the application and 

answered members' questions. 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

1. The committee agreed to grant permission for the reason and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 

the update sheet. 

2. In addition, it was agreed: 

a. Prior to the commencement of the use as a residential 

annex, details of external lighting locations, luminance and 

light spill and specifications must be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

lighting will be maintained in accordance with the agreed 

details.  

b. To include an additional informative that as the property lies 

within close proximity to the South Downs National Park 

which is a designated International Dark Sky Reserve. It is 

strongly advised that consideration be given to minimizing 

light pollution from any internal lighting, especially through 

any insertion rooflights, by using low transmittance glazing 

or installing black out blinds. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

9.    WILDWOOD FAIRFIELD ROAD SHAWFORD WINCHESTER HAMPSHIRE 
SO21 2DA (CASE NO: 23/01806/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Demolition of existing dwelling to allow for replacement 

dwelling and 2x new properties with associated landscaping.  

The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 

which provided additional information regarding the purchase of nutrient credits 

from The Grange Hampshire LLP.   

During public participation, Ian Donohue spoke in objection to the application, 

and Dale Whitfield spoke in support of the application and answered members' 

questions. 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 

the update sheet. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


